
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 04, 2022

SPECIAL, 1/4/2022 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on January 04, 2022, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff 

Honorable Laurie Leister, County Clerk

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3 (ABSENT)



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 04, 2022

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
January 04, 2022

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 04th day of January 2022 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

9:30 a.m.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
551.0725 to deliberate business and financial issues relating to a contract being negotiated, that deliberation in
open meeting, would have a detrimental effect on the Commissioners Court in negotiations with a third person.

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. 
The following options are available:
View live with audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm
Listen to audio by calling 571-748-4021 PIN # 623-6974#. 
The court will also have a question and answer session at the end of the meeting. If you would like to ask any
questions of the Court, please be on the phone call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end
of the meeting as time allows. You will be called upon by your last 4 digits of your phone number. If you do not
have any questions, you can pass. 
Please be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two
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January 04, 2022

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct 
One
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 04, 2022

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve an Agreement (Agreement 22-001/DC) with
Function 4 for HP Laser Jet Managed Printers with the Jefferson County
Clerk’s Office for a monthly payment of $695.72 a month. This in
accordance with the Region V Contract 20210304.  Replaces Agreement
21-064/DC that was approved on October 5, 2021.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 12

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional Services
Agreement (PROF 22-002/DC) with The LaBiche Architectural Group,
Inc. for Architectural Services for Concrete Restoration at the Loading
Dock, Interior Plaster Repairs and Waterproofing at the Jefferson County
Courthouses for a not to exceed fee of $5,000.00, plus reimbursable
expenses.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 15

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

3. Consider and approve FY 2021 budget amendment - General Services -
copier lease and unemployment.

120-1024-419-6001 OFFICE MACHINES $457,860.00

120-1024-419-2005 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION $36,255.00

120-3063-424-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $225,000.00

120-3064-424-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $225,000.00

120-1024-419-5029 ATTORNEY FEES $44,115.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 16 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve FY 2022 budget transfer - Sheriff Training -
additional cost for purchase of a copier.

249-3015-421-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $1,200.00

249-3015-421-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $1,200.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Receive and file Amendment 1 with Texas Parks and Wildlife for contract
extension for the Mesquite Point Public Boat Ramp.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $1,800,000 to State
Comptroller for the first half of IGT for Indigent Health Care.

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve total electronic disbursements for $335,225.00 to
The Bank of New York Mellon for interest payments for the Refunding
Bond Series 2012.

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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8. Consider and approve total electronic disbursement for $260,325.00 to
BOK Financial for interest payments for the Certificates of Obligation
Bond Series 2019.

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Regular County Bills – check #490118 through checks #490283
(12/28/21) and check #490284 through check #490406 (01/04/22).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 33

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

10. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file Demolition Waiver from Jefferson County to the City of
Port Arthur for an unsafe building located at 815 W. 15th Street, Port
Arthur, Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 34 - 41

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Receive and file Intergovernmental Contract Between Jefferson County
and the City of Nederland regarding services at the Jefferson County
Jail.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 42 - 48

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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12. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file Intergovernmental Contract Between Jefferson County
and the City of Port Arthur regarding services at the Jefferson County
Jail.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 49 - 59

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
and Amended Tax Abatement Agreement between Jefferson County and
Emerald Biofuels to extend start of construction until July 1, 2022.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 60 - 65

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and approve Resolution authorizing the submission of multiple
hazard mitigation assistance grant applications for HMA programs and
authorizing the County Judge as the authorized representative.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 66 - 66

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider and approve Resolution committing Jefferson County to
provide local matching funds secured from individual homeowners to
complete the FEMA Hazard Mitigation grant projects.

Clerk's Notes: Items A-G or 10-16 approved with corrected
resolutions to include all commissioners' signatures.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 67 - 67

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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16. Consider, possibly approve, receive and file Certificate Of Participation
for Commissioner Darrell W. Bush for successfully completing 5.5 hours
of Educational Training School for District 5 County Judges and
Commissioners Conference December 1,2021, Nacogdoches, Tx.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 68 - 68

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute
documents with one of several potential contractors as necessary to
increase capacity for monoclonal antibody infusions for Jefferson
County residents.

Action: TABLED

18. Administer Oath of Office and Statement of Officer of Laurie Leister to
the position of Interim Jefferson County Clerk, to fulfill the unexpired
term of Theresa Goodness, retired, pursuant to Texas Local Government
Code Sec. 87.041 and receive and file same.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HISTORICAL COMMISSION:

19. Consider and possibly approve authorizing the County Judge to execute,
receive and file an Application for an Antiquities Permit with the Texas
Historical Commission for repair and waterproofing of areas of the
historic courthouse damaged by water intrusion, and for installation of a
replacement loading dock in the rear of the building. The repairs to the
loading dock is budget at $56,000.  For the water intrusion cost to be
determined after permit is awarded and may be eligible for FEMA
funding and budgeted funds. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 69 - 74

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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RISK MANAGEMENT:

20. Consider and possibly approve self-insuring for any loss covered under
the Public Official's Bond for Laurie Leister, Interim County Clerk,
effective January 1, 2022.

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

21. Receive and File executed contract from Interface Behavioral Health.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 75 - 80

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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 ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

AGREEMENT. You want us to now provide you the equipment and/or software referenced herein (“Equipment”) and you unconditionally agree to pay us the amounts payable under the terms 
of this agreement (“Agreement”) each period by the due date. This Agreement will begin on the date the Equipment is delivered to you or any later date we designate. If we designate a later 
commencement date, you agree to pay us an additional amount equal to the periodic payments due under this Agreement prorated for the period between the date the Equipment is delivered 
to you and the commencement date. We may charge you a one-time origination fee of $89.50 (or $99.50 if the total sum of payments exceeds $75,000). If any amount payable to us is past 
due, you will pay a late charge equal to: 1) the greater of ten (10) cents for each dollar overdue or twenty-six dollars ($26.00); or 2) the highest lawful charge, if less. Any security deposit will 
be returned upon full performance.   

NET AGREEMENT. THIS AGREEMENT IS NON-CANCELABLE FOR THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT TERM. YOU AGREE THAT YOU ARE UNCONDITIONALLY OBLIGATED TO PAY ALL 
AMOUNTS DUE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT FOR THE ENTIRE TERM. YOU ARE NOT ENTITLED TO REDUCE OR SET-OFF AGAINST AMOUNTS DUE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT 
FOR ANY REASON.  

EQUIPMENT USE. You will keep the Equipment in good working order, use it for business purposes only and not modify or move it from its initial location without our consent. You agree that 
you will not take the Equipment out of service and have a third party pay (or provide funds to pay) the amounts due hereunder. You will comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations, 
requirements and rules relating to the use and operation of the Equipment.  

SERVICES/SUPPLIES. If we have entered into a separate arrangement with you for maintenance, service, supplies, etc. with respect to the Equipment, payments under this Agreement may 
include amounts owed under that arrangement, which amounts may be invoiced as one payment for your convenience. You agree that you will look solely to us for performance under any 
such arrangement and for the delivery of any applicable supplies.  

SOFTWARE/DATA. Except as provided in this paragraph, references to “Equipment” include any software referenced above or installed on the Equipment. We do not own the software and 
cannot transfer any interest in it to you. We are not responsible for the software or the obligations of you or the licensor under any license agreement. You are solely responsible for protecting 
and removing any confidential data/images stored on the Equipment prior to its return for any reason.  

LIMITATION OF WARRANTIES. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT WE HAVE PROVIDED YOU A WARRANTY IN WRITING, WE MAKE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, 
INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. YOU CHOSE ANY/ALL THIRD-PARTY SERVICE PROVIDERS BASED ON YOUR 
JUDGMENT. YOU MAY CONTACT US OR THE MANUFACTURER FOR A STATEMENT OF THE WARRANTIES, IF ANY, THAT THE MANUFACTURER IS PROVIDING. WE ASSIGN 
TO YOU ANY WARRANTIES GIVEN TO US.  

ASSIGNMENT. You may not sell, assign, or sublease the Equipment or this Agreement without our written consent. We may sell or assign this Agreement and our rights in the Equipment, in 
whole or in part, to a third party without notice to you. You agree that if we do so, our assignee will have our assigned rights under this Agreement but none of our obligations and will not be 
subject to any claim, defense, or set-off that may be assertable against us or anyone else.  

LOSS OR DAMAGE. You are responsible for any damage to or loss of the Equipment. No such loss or damage will relieve you from your payment obligations hereunder. Except for claims, 
losses, or damages caused by our gross negligence or willful misconduct, you agree to indemnify us and our assignee, if applicable, against any claims, losses, or damages, including attorney 
fees, in any way relating to the Equipment or data stored on it. In no event will we be liable for any consequential or indirect damages. 

INSURANCE. You agree to maintain commercial general liability insurance acceptable to us. You also agree to: 1) keep the Equipment fully insured against loss at its replacement cost, with 
us named as loss payee; and 2) provide proof of insurance satisfactory to us no later than 30 days following the commencement of this Agreement, and thereafter upon our written request. If 
you fail to maintain property loss insurance satisfactory to us and/or you fail to timely provide proof of such insurance, we have the option, but not the obligation, to secure property loss 
insurance on the Equipment from a carrier of our choosing in such forms and amounts as we deem reasonable to protect our interests. If we secure insurance on the Equipment, we will not 
name you as an insured party, your interests may not be fully protected, and you will reimburse us the premium which may be higher than the premium you would pay if you obtained insurance, 
and which may result in a profit to us through an investment in reinsurance. If you are current in all of your obligations under the Agreement at the time of loss, any insurance proceeds received 
will be applied, at our option, to repair or replace the Equipment, or to pay us the remaining payments due or to become due under this Agreement, plus our booked residual, both discounted 
at 3% per annum. 

OWNERSHIP. You own the Equipment, including any software license rights granted to you, if any, by us or any third party supplier(s). You hereby grant us a security interest in the Equipment 
to secure your performance under this Agreement, to be released at the end of the term provided you have performed all of your obligations under this Agreement.  

TAXES. You will pay when due, either directly or by reimbursing us, all taxes and fees relating to the Equipment and this Agreement. You agree to file any required personal property tax 
returns. Sales or use tax due upfront will be payable over the term with a finance charge. 

DEFAULT/REMEDIES. If a payment becomes 10+ days past due, or if you otherwise breach this Agreement, you will be in default, and we may require that you return the Equipment to us at 
your expense and pay us: 1) all past due amounts and 2) all remaining payments for the unexpired term, plus our booked residual, discounted at 3% per annum; and we may disable or 
repossess the Equipment and use all other legal remedies available to us. You agree to pay all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorney fees) we incur in any dispute with you 
related to this Agreement. You agree to pay us 1.5% interest per month on all past due amounts. 

UCC. If we assign rights in this Agreement for financing purposes, you agree that this Agreement, in the hands of our assignee, is, or shall be treated as, a “Finance Lease” as that term is 
defined in Article 2A of the Uniform Commercial Code (“UCC”). You agree to forgo the rights and remedies provided under sections 507-522 of Article 2A of the UCC.  

MISCELLANEOUS. This Agreement is the entire agreement between you and us relating to our providing and your use of the Equipment and supersedes any prior representations or 
agreements, including any purchase orders. Amounts payable under this Agreement may include a profit to us. The parties agree that the original hereof for enforcement and perfection 
purposes, and the sole “record” constituting “chattel paper” under the UCC, is the paper copy hereof bearing (i) the original or a copy of either your manual signature or an electronically applied 
indication of your intent to enter into this Agreement, and (ii) our original manual signature. If a court finds any provision of this Agreement unenforceable, the remaining terms of this Agreement 
shall remain in effect. You authorize us to either insert or correct the Agreement number, serial numbers, model numbers, beginning date, and signature date. All other modifications to the 
Agreement must be in writing signed by each party. 
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1 of 3 

December 15, 2021 

Jefferson County Commissioners Court 

Deb Syphrett, Purchasing 

1001 Pearl Street 

Beaumont, TX 77701 

Project: Concrete Restoration at Loading dock, Interior Plaster Repairs and Waterproofing for Jefferson 

County Courthouse  

Re: Proposal for Architectural Services 

Dear Mrs. Syphrett, 

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal for Architectural Services for the referenced project for 

your approval. The LaBiche Architectural Group, Inc. (hereinafter “Architect”) shall provide to Jefferson 

County Commissioners Court, (hereinafter “Client”) the services described below for the compensation 

described below. This proposal is based upon our experience with past concrete restoration, waterproofing and 

interior plaster repair to the Jefferson County Courthouse. 

PROJECT INFORMATION: 

The project, as we understand it, is the assistance with Texas Historical Commission permits, preparation of 

Construction Documents and review of existing contractor proposals for repairs to the deteriorating interior 

plaster, loading dock modifications, concrete sidewalks and platform settlement and waterproofing of building 

components 

SCOPE OF WORK: 

The Architect and the Architect’s consultants shall perform those services described below: 

1. Submit application to Texas Historical Commission for a permit to conduct the restoration and repair

of the items listed above.

2. Assist County with correspondence with THC during the construction period.

3. Assist County’s Maintenance Department in review of contractor proposals for the work.

4. Assist County in preparing standards for future restoration work for plaster repairs, tuck pointing and

sealant installation on building elevations.

COMPENSATION: 

The scope of work outlined above will be performed at an hourly rate not to exceed Five Thousand Dollars 

($5,000.00), plus reimbursable expenses and distributed as follows: 

Dohn H. LaBiche, FAIA - Principal 
Greg Wall, AIA - Principal 

7999 Gladys Avenue, Suite 101 
Beaumont, Texas   77706 

(409) 860-0197 • Fax (409) 860-0198 
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Architectural Proposal for 

Courthouse Repairs and Restoration 

3 of 3 

HOURLY RATE SCHEDULE 

PERSONNEL HOURLY RATE* 

Principal/ Engineer/ Historical Consultant 150.00 

Senior Project Architect 125.00 

Project Architect 100.00 

Intern Architect II 95.00 

Intern Architect I 80.00 

Draftsman 60.00 

Interior Finish Consultant II 85.00 

Secretarial 50.00 

*The rates for services of the Architect as set forth in this Agreement shall be adjusted in accordance with

their normal salary review practices. 

The Texas Board of Architectural Examiners has jurisdiction over complaints regarding the 

professional practices of persons registered as architects in Texas. 

Texas Board of Architectural Examiners 

P.O. Box 12337 

Austin, TX  78711-2337 

Telephone:  (512) 305-9000 / Fax:  (512) 305-8900 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   1
12-28-2021

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS 52.50     490253
52.50**

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

AT&T                                                   69.22     490180
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC 99.00     490271

168.22**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

MUNRO'S 20.00     490165
BUMPER TO BUMPER 1,010.00     490215
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP 63.89     490216
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY 7.50     490223
SILSBEE FORD INC 792.52     490246
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC 99.00     490271
WASHINGTON COUNTY TRACTOR, INC 3,768.00     490278

5,760.91**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ADAMS BACKHOE SERVICE 435.00     490139
SPIDLE & SPIDLE 7,429.29     490141
ENTERGY 196.22     490158
MUNRO'S                                                33.15     490165
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS 123.38     490186
PRO CHEM INC 118.00     490240
C & I OIL OF BEAUMONT LP 3,033.37     490263

11,368.41**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY 872.55     490143
M&D SUPPLY 231.15     490163
MUNRO'S 91.78     490165
TRIANGLE ENGINE DIST. 333.34     490190
LD CONSTRUCTION 178.60     490224
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC 99.00     490271

1,806.42**
ENGINEERING FUND

DLT SOLUTIONS LLC 215.60     490142
OFFICE DEPOT 172.28     490168
VERIZON WIRELESS 201.10     490198
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC 275.00     490271

863.98**
PARKS & RECREATION

NOACK LOCKSMITH 42.00     490166
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT 141.93     490234
PRO CHEM INC 496.98     490240
US FLAG AND FLAGPOLE SUPPLY 2,544.50     490258

3,225.41**
GENERAL FUND

LORENA DIOZ 3.00     490282
3.00*

TAX OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 1,034.16     490202
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC 378.40     490231
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC 396.00     490271

1,808.56*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

OFFICE DEPOT 236.79     490168
PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING 75.00     490169
PRE CHECK, INC. 405.00     490196
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 24.84     490202
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT 15.94     490203
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI 304.00     490254
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC 99.00     490271

1,160.57*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    12-28-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          119.10     490168
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         415.00     490181
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   211.00     490271
                                                                           745.10*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          230.30     490202
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   409.00     490271
                                                                           639.30*
COUNTY JUDGE

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    500.00     490151
CATHERINE BRUNEY                                      500.00     490159
OFFICE DEPOT                                          156.94     490168
FRANCES BLAIR BETHEA                                  500.00     490227
GREGORY LAW FIRM                                      500.00     490236
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  500.00     490245
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       500.00     490251
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                         3,255.94*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.09     490202
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                           119.09*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          272.67     490202
                                                                           272.67*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     490222
LINDENMEYR MUNROE                                     140.78     490273
                                                                           639.78*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                            99.00*
GENERAL SERVICES

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            227.66     490187
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     490193
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        6,054.23     490231
UNIVERSAL OPERATIONS LLC                            8,077.50     490256
CHAPMAN VENDING                                       190.42     490276
                                                                        14,647.31*
DATA PROCESSING

HAWKEYE INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC.                     750.00     490138
CRYSTAL THIERRY                                       197.12     490219
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                         1,046.12*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.77     490202
                                                                             2.77*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                            99.00*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          283.03     490202
SCANSTAT TECHNOLOGIES                                 257.35     490230
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   508.00     490271
REBECCA BENDER INITIATIVE                           1,025.07     490281
                                                                         2,073.45*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                           38.38     490168
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          214.34     490202
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                           351.72*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    12-28-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   198.00     490271
                                                                           198.00*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.99     490202
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                           123.99*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.84     490202
ACCO BRANDS DIRECT                                     54.56     490244
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                           175.40*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   48.54     490243
                                                                            48.54*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                            99.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

TODD W LEBLANC                                      1,800.00     490140
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,190.00     490157
WENDELL RADFORD                                       900.00     490172
MSC SYSTEMS                                            48.75     490192
JARED GILTHORPE                                       800.00     490249
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                         4,837.75*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

ANITA F. PROVO                                        852.50     490171
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  660.00     490173
GERMER PLLC                                         2,933.47     490194
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.91     490202
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     550.00     490214
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      770.00     490241
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    220.00     490268
                                                                         6,010.88*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                1,050.00     490144
OFFICE DEPOT                                           80.41     490168
CHARLES ROJAS                                         150.00     490195
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      750.00     490241
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      325.00     490247
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                         2,454.41*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       760.00     490178
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.67     490202
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                           882.67*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                          60.00     490184
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  223.00     490243
                                                                           283.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         105.00     490183
                                                                           105.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                          60.00     490182
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           27.19     490202
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                           186.19*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                            99.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.77     490202
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                           101.77*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

TODD W LEBLANC                                        500.00     490140
BRUCE W. COBB                                         500.00     490149
OFFICE DEPOT                                          237.75     490168
CHARLES ROJAS                                         300.00     490195
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.21     490202
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     490225
TURK LAW FIRM                                         250.00     490242
JARED GILTHORPE                                       250.00     490249
BYNUM LAW PLLC                                        500.00     490267
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                         2,901.96*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

TODD W LEBLANC                                        650.00     490140
A. MARK FAGGARD                                       550.00     490152
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     490202
LANGSTON ADAMS                                      1,000.00     490208
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     490214
                                                                         2,450.46*
COURT MASTER

KENT W JOHNS                                          500.00     490233
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                           599.00*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.77     490202
                                                                             2.77*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   396.00     490271
                                                                           396.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

FAST SIGNS, INC.                                        6.00     490153
FED EX                                                 11.77     490154
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     490162
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,100.13     490202
TEXAS ASSOC OF HOSTAGE NEGOTIATORS                     40.00     490235
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   495.00     490271
                                                                         1,677.85*
CRIME LABORATORY

FED EX                                                 28.87     490155
OFFICE DEPOT                                           61.90     490168
THREADS                                                65.00     490200
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               109.00     490228
AIRGAS USA, LLC                                       200.50     490259
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                           564.27*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     19,562.46     490146
POSTMASTER                                            394.40     490170
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     884.50     490209
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,063.12     490226
TURBINE AIRCRAFT COMPONENTS LLC                       444.42     490255
BOEING DISTRIBUTION, INC                              184.00     490265
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   818.00     490271
WALMART CAPITAL ONE                                   199.00     490279
                                                                        23,549.90*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.98     490202
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   297.00     490271
                                                                           300.98*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME
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CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT. 3,638.22     490146
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC. 261.92     490176
CHARMTEX INC. 1,098.00     490211
BEN E KEITH FOODS 391.32     490213
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP 182.27     490216
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC 99.00     490271

5,670.73*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 17.52     490202
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC 99.00     490271

116.52*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT 93.10     490168
GALLS LLC 714.00     490252

807.10*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS 315.00     490179
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 4.15     490202

319.15*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 20.38     490202
GALLS LLC 382.48     490252

362.10*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

AT&T 34.61     490180
34.61*

CONSTABLE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT 9.99     490168
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC 99.00     490271

108.99*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 36.24     490202
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC 211.00     490271

247.24*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 93.00     490202
TEXAS CONFERENCE OF URBAN COUNTIES 100.00     490207
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC 118.50     490260
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC 198.00     490271

509.50*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC. 1,040.00     490147
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC. 2,572.77     490204
TEXAS CONFERENCE OF URBAN COUNTIES 100.00     490207
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC 118.50     490260
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC 198.00     490271

4,029.27*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S 1,757.62     490206
ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC. 4,986.97     490218

6,744.59*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC 99.00     490271
99.00*

INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

OFFICE DEPOT 57.54     490168
57.54*

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS 150.00     490197
150.00*

MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT
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W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    49.76     490156
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            477.50     490160
M&D SUPPLY                                            489.10     490163
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        194.19     490175
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,307.55     490176
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                       2,122.61     490177
AT&T                                                4,641.16     490180
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,808.46     490212
ZENO IMAGING                                        1,248.96     490261
AT&T CORP                                           5,663.08     490274
                                                                        19,002.37*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 95.00     490148
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     490164
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            434.92     490188
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                              50.00     490189
PARKER LUMBER                                         154.01     490229
AIR SERVICES UNLIMITED                                212.50     490237
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                              463.50     490257
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                         1,579.93*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

RITTER @ HOME                                          29.98     490174
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          36.49     490177
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     103.54     490216
                                                                           170.01*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.44     490202
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                           110.44*
                                                                       114,407.06**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           24.99     490168
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     174.92     490216
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 1,300.00     490238
                                                                         1,449.93**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

CMI INC                                                79.43     490145
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,330.38     490161
                                                                         1,409.81**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

MARY BEVIL                                          1,241.00     490266
                                                                         1,241.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND

ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                  8,143.44     490264
                                                                         8,143.44**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                            99.00**
EMPG GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      147.93     490197
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   275.00     490271
                                                                           422.93**
GRANT A STATE AID

HAYS COUNTY                                        11,426.00     490191
JUVENILE JUSTICE ASSOC. OF TEXAS                      175.00     490205
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAMS INC                         5,600.00     490221
                                                                        17,201.00**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,071.60     490161
M&D SUPPLY                                              1.68     490163
OFFICE DEPOT                                          164.06     490168
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          106.17     490202
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         652.05     490220
JCCSC                                                   3.00     490232
                                                                         2,998.56**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

ENTERGY                                             1,156.28     490158
AT&T                                                  147.74     490180
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             49.14     490185
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     490248
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                         1,700.16**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                            99.00**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                            99.00**
JAG GRANTS

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                14,677.60     490150
                                                                        14,677.60**
SHERIFF'S TRAINING GRANT

ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR COMPANY                         716.00     490250
                                                                           716.00**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT                            1,815.00     490280
                                                                         1,815.00**
CHEEK H2O & SEWER

JET AERATION OF TEXAS LLC                          63,682.70     490275
                                                                        63,682.70**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

ENTERGY                                             1,068.26     490158
MUNRO'S                                               107.66     490165
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.06     490202
VICTORIA RHODES                                       202.16     490262
AT&T CORP                                             265.16     490274
PLUMBING SOLUTIONS, LLC                               280.00     490277
                                                                         1,944.30**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   198.00     490271
                                                                           198.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

INLAND ENVIRONMENTS INC.                           19,300.00     490210
                                                                        19,300.00**
AIRPORT FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .92     490202
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     368.57     490216
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     490271
                                                                           468.49**
SETEC FUND

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,814.05     490239
                                                                         1,814.05**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             7,084.29     490217
                                                                         7,084.29**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,086.00     490118
CLEAT                                                 288.00     490119
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           13,043.98     490120
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         182.31     490121
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INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 208.00     490122
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O. 4,040.00     490123
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP. 8,134.79     490124
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH 523,035.33     490125
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL 10.00     490126
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL 1,898,909.35     490127
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL 676,450.04     490128
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA 72.54     490129
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION 1,801.28     490130
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS 774,409.08     490131
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER 2,970.99     490132
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER - 7,642.27     490133
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION 34,933.16     490134
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE 133,722.41     490135
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC 1,094.99     490136
NORTH CAROLINA DEPT OF REVENUE 162.67     490137

4,094,197.19**
ARRC CORONAVIRUS RECOVERY

VERIZON WIRELESS 234.15     490197
LORYNDA MALBRUE 92.07     490283

326.22**
BRIC/FMA GRANT

TIDAL BASIN GOVERNMENT CONSULTING 6,586.25     490272
6,586.25**

MARINE DIVISION

VERIZON WIRELESS 151.96     490199
GALLS LLC 49.00     490252

200.96**
4,385,527.79***
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JURY FUND

CHAPMAN VENDING                                        87.90     490403
                                                                            87.90**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                               143.54     490304
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     490316
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 330.00     490320
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  38.82     490325
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      267.49     490347
CY-FAIR TIRE                                           36.50     490395
                                                                           836.35**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                            489.11     490298
MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC.                               147.63     490314
MUNRO'S                                                48.30     490316
RITTER @ HOME                                         992.76     490322
AT&T                                                   78.16     490327
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               391.50     490334
WINDSTREAM                                             43.48     490351
ATSCO                                                  88.80     490355
                                                                         2,279.74**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         506.00     490284
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     4,883.27     490287
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         21.56     490294
ENTERGY                                               793.08     490304
MUNRO'S                                               147.22     490316
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   111.95     490357
J&E WELDING INC                                       150.00     490368
ON TIME TIRE                                           75.00     490370
ASCO                                                2,085.31     490373
SUBURBAN PROPANE L.P.                                 823.47     490375
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     50.99     490381
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    57.00     490391
WASHINGTON COUNTY TRACTOR, INC                      1,050.14     490405
                                                                        10,754.99**
PARKS & RECREATION

COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                              19.68     490297
ENTERGY                                               311.03     490304
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        317.56     490323
PARKER LUMBER                                         266.25     490361
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           490.99     490366
                                                                         1,405.51**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          370.97     490318
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          38.61     490326
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          921.14     490340
J D POWER                                           1,000.00     490398
                                                                         2,330.72*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                          1,530.00     490313
                                                                         1,530.00*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.22     490340
                                                                             4.22*
COUNTY CLERK

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              45.60     490311
OFFICE DEPOT                                           65.33     490318
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          133.44     490340
                                                                           244.37*
COUNTY JUDGE
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PHILLIP DOWDEN 500.00     490289
OFFICE DEPOT 155.15     490318
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 4.68     490340

659.83*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 1.06     490340
1.06*

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING 24.95     490311
OFFICE DEPOT 262.22     490318
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 2.29     490340

289.46*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT 85.00     490309
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION 57,619.17     490332
ADVANCED STAFFING 97.50     490335
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL 1,688.17     490345
RR DONNELLEY 1,153.10     490379
FIBERLIGHT LLC 1,998.75     490399
BOSWORTH PAPERS 2,077.20     490401

64,718.89*
DATA PROCESSING

WORKS RIGHT SOFTWARE, INC. 3,348.00     490285
FED EX                                                 39.76     490300
OFFICE DEPOT 53.20     490318
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC. 603.91     490336

4,044.87*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 6.45     490340
100 PLUS BLACK WOMEN COALITION OF 110.00     490372
ACTION PRINTING AND COPY CENTER 935.94     490404

1,052.39*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING 47.84     490311
AT&T MOBILITY 1,069.69     490378

1,117.53*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 63.92     490340
63.92*

CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DOUGLAS M. BARLOW, ATTORNEY AT LAW 2,831.25     490290
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A. 595.00     490302
TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION 330.00     490331

3,756.25*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 1.56     490340
1.56*

60TH DISTRICT COURT

TONYA JACKSON 465.00     490349
465.00*

136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 5.99     490340
5.99*

252ND DISTRICT COURT

JACK LAWRENCE 405.00     490288
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC 800.00     490292
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 15.12     490340
JASON ROBERT NICKS 800.00     490359
ANITA U SEPEDA 150.00     490362

2,170.12*
279TH DISTRICT COURT
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.14     490340
                                                                            20.14*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           82.36     490318
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.30     490340
                                                                            85.66*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                           18.99     490318
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.98     490340
                                                                            27.97*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   34.61     490327
                                                                            34.61*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.69     490340
                                                                             3.69*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.45     490340
                                                                            12.45*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.69     490340
                                                                             3.69*
COURT MASTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          382.02     490318
BUDDIE J HAHN                                         626.98     490396
                                                                         1,009.00*
MEDIATION CENTER

BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                   1,959.25     490291
OFFICE DEPOT                                          692.19     490318
                                                                         2,651.44*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

SAM'S WESTERN WEAR, INC.                              104.32     490324
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,457.09     490337
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          218.25     490340
GALLS LLC                                             320.60     490377
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   203.00     490380
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      54.00     490385
                                                                         4,357.26*
JAIL - NO. 2

WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,490.05     490358
                                                                         1,490.05*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .92     490340
LYNN BIERHALTER                                        67.20     490350
                                                                            68.12*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            615.00     490306
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     348.90     490346
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     490367
BIG THICKET PLUMBING INC                              991.50     490390
                                                                         2,139.19*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.66     490340
                                                                            12.66*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           21.99     490318
                                                                            21.99*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4
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GRINNELL COMPUTERS                                     62.50     490382
                                                                            62.50*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     490340
WATCH GUARD VIDEO                                     380.00     490354
                                                                           380.46*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                          118.36     490318
CORENA N FITZGERALD                                    77.06     490394
                                                                           195.42*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.06     490340
VECTOR SECURITY                                       130.00     490386
                                                                           147.06*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          2,540.00     490296
GRAMMIER-OBERLE FUNERAL HOME                        1,500.00     490301
HANNAH FUNERAL HOME, INC.                           1,750.00     490305
AT&T                                                   34.61     490327
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,500.00     490360
                                                                         7,324.61*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    78.16     490343
                                                                            78.16*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

TEXAS ONSITE WASTEWATER ASSOC                         528.00     490406
                                                                           528.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

TDS OPERATING INC                                     125.28     490389
CORLISS R RANDLE                                    2,400.00     490393
                                                                         2,525.28*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,088.97     490294
ENTERGY                                            34,482.42     490304
OFFICE DEPOT                                          152.85     490318
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         203.70     490326
AT&T                                                  243.02     490327
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             36.85     490336
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     490367
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                             1,450.00     490369
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     99.87     490381
REXEL USA INC                                           8.16     490388
                                                                        38,498.54*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     651.53     490295
AT&T                                                1,467.62     490327
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            101.76     490329
SOLAR                                                  83.64     490341
                                                                         2,304.55*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ENTERGY                                               398.98     490304
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          72.98     490326
                                                                           471.96*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     9,659.41     490287
CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               135.00     490293
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    218.03     490308
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                      977.00     490315
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 224.21     490320
HERRERA'S EMERGENCY LIGHTING                          270.00     490344
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                    1,613.91     490347
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             542.43     490365
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MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         559.95     490384
BOLTON DODGE CHRYSLER JEEP RAM FIAT                 1,883.32     490402
                                                                        16,083.26*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.16     490340
                                                                             2.16*
                                                                       162,996.06**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                          4,213.00     490332
                                                                         4,213.00**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

IACT                                                  100.00     490307
                                                                           100.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  349.01     490374
                                                                           349.01**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

REGION V EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER                     116.94     490321
                                                                           116.94**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            147.93     490330
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           61.91     490340
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    78.16     490343
JCCSC                                                 180.00     490363
                                                                           468.00**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,289.64     490294
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     490338
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    78.16     490343
                                                                         1,427.80**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

TRAVIS BROTHERS SUPPLY, INC.                           13.09     490333
                                                                            13.09**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

FILEX SYSTEMS, INC.                                   257.50     490364
                                                                           257.50**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

TEXAS ORAL HISTORY ASSOCIATION                         30.00     490286
PORT ARTHUR HISTORICAL SOCIETY                         50.00     490352
                                                                            80.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

MUNRO'S                                               291.36     490316
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            120.58     490328
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                             57.60     490332
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .53     490340
                                                                           227.85**
AIRPORT FUND

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,425.86     490287
FED EX                                                 48.82     490299
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                                988.55     490310
MID-COUNTY ALTERNATOR                                 125.00     490312
MUNRO'S                                                81.65     490316
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         91.45     490323
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .53     490340
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             398.29     490342
PAX SUPPLY                                            190.66     490353
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                   191.28     490356
ACTION OVERHEAD DOOR LLC                            1,698.00     490371
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    97.42     490376
VALLEN DISTRIBUTION INC                             1,025.00     490383
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               39,301.72     490392
                                                                        45,664.23**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL
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HOLMES MURPHY                                      13,750.00     490348
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                               151,365.23     490387
BAY BRIDGE ADMINISTRATORS LLC                     171,410.41     490400
                                                                       336,525.64**
ARRC CORONAVIRUS RECOVERY

OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     931.98     490319
GOPHER INDUSTRIAL INC                               3,549.25     490397
                                                                         4,481.23**
J C ASSISTANCE DISTRICT 4

ENTERGY                                                 8.22     490304
                                                                             8.22**
MARINE DIVISION

GALLS LLC                                             434.00     490377
                                                                           434.00**
SHERIFF-SPINDLETOP GRANT

GALLS LLC                                              62.70     490377
                                                                            62.70**
                                                                       572,334.06***
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Special, January 04, 2022

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, January 04, 2022
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